## 503063805 11/17/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3110407

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NE	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		AS	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA						
		Nan	ne			Execution Dat	
ROTATABLE TECH	NOLOGIES	LLC				11/17/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY	' DATA						
Name:							
Street Address:	2960 L	JNION ST	REET				
Internal Address:	APAR	TMENT 20	)2				
City:	SAN D	IEGO					
State/Country:	CALIF	ORNIA					
Postal Code:	92103-	-6069					
		6326978					
Property Ty	<u> </u>	6326978					
Patent Number:							
Patent Number:							
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA						
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i>	rill be sent to		ail address first; if that				
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i>	rill be sent to	d; if that i	s unsuccessful, it will				
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Email:	rill be sent to r, if provided	<b>d; if that i</b> tsalmon@	<i>s unsuccessful, it will</i> empireipllc.com				
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w using a fax number</i> Email: Correspondent Nar	rill be sent to r, if provided	d; if that is tsalmon@ TIMOTH\	<i>s unsuccessful, it will</i> empireiplic.com Y M. SALMON				
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i>	rill be sent to r, if provided	d; if that is tsalmon@ TIMOTH\	<i>s unsuccessful, it will</i> empireiplic.com Y M. SALMON ZOS STREET				
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w using a fax number</i> Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	rill be sent to r, if provided	d; if that is tsalmon@ TIMOTH 815 BRA SUITE 50	<i>s unsuccessful, it will</i> empireiplic.com Y M. SALMON ZOS STREET				
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	rill be sent to r, if provided me:	d; if that is tsalmon@ TIMOTHY 815 BRA2 SUITE 50 AUSTIN,	<i>s unsuccessful, it will</i> empireiplic.com Y M. SALMON ZOS STREET 00				
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	rill be sent to r, if provided me:	d; if that is tsalmon@ TIMOTHY 815 BRA2 SUITE 50 AUSTIN, TIM	<i>s unsuccessful, it will</i> Pempireiplic.com Y M. SALMON ZOS STREET 00 TEXAS 78701				

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Rotatable Technologies LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company at 815 Brazos Street, Suite 500, Austin, Texas 78701 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest to U.S. Patent No(s). 6,326,978, and all patents, patent applications, foreign patents, foreign patent applications, continuations, continuations–in-part, divisionals, extensions, renewals, reissues and re-examinations related to all inventions thereof, including without limitation all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof (the "Patents");

**AND WHEREAS**, Steven J. Robbins, an individual residing at 2960 Union Street, Apartment 202, San Diego, California 92103-6069 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including reissues and re-examinations, and Assignor is willing to grant all substantial rights in and to the Patents to Assignee.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** effective on the date of execution set forth below, and in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained herein and for the good and valuable consideration of one dollar (\$1.00US), the Parties agree as follows:

1. **Assignment**. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the full end of the term for which the Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made. The aforesaid assignment includes the Assignor's right in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now, in the past or hereafter due or payable which may be granted, and in and to all causes of action, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the Patents, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made. Assignor agrees not to challenge the validity and/or enforceability of the Patents or aid, abet, encourage, participate in, or induce any such challenge by a third party.

2. *License, Releases and Covenants.* Assignee acknowledges that licenses, releases and covenants have been granted under the Patents to certain entities. Assignee agrees (i) to take title to the Patents subject to all such licenses, releases and covenants; and (ii) not to violate any such licenses, releases or covenants. Assignee further agrees that if Assignee assigns or grants an exclusive license to the Patents to any third party, such assignment or exclusive license shall be in writing and require such third party assignee or exclusive licensee to abide by and honor such licenses, releases and covenants.

**Assignor** hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein transferred, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

Executed this <u>17th</u>day of <u>November</u>, 2014.

Rota	table Technologies LLC	
(Assign	nor)	
By:	anthy M John	
Name:	Timothy M. Salmon	
Title	Member	
I IIIV.		

1